workday (“work Friday”) will consist of eight (8) consecutive hours of work within an eight and one-half (8-1/2) hour 
period, interrupted by an unpaid lunch break of one-half (1/2) hour. 

Section IV.D - Workweek  
For employees on a 5/40 schedule, the workweek for purposes of measuring overtime begins on Monday at 12:01 
AM and ends one hundred and sixty-eight (168) hours later on Sunday at 12:00 midnight. 

For employees on a 9/80 schedule, the workweek for purposes of determining overtime under the MOU begins at 
the midpoint of the 8-hour day on the working Friday of the pay period and ends one hundred and sixty-eight hours